

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE PINPOINT BEARINGS, INC.) No. 17, 2011
SHAREHOLDERS LITIGATION)

EDWARD MILLER,)
)
Plaintiff Below,)
Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
MICHAEL SANCHEZ, CLARE MITCHELL,)
BRENDAN ELLSWORTH, TIMOTHY)
FLETCHER, MARSHA FRANKLIN,)
DAPHNE KEYES AND ERIC LAM,)
)
Defendants Below,)
Appellees,)
)
and)
)
PINPOINT BEARINGS, INC.,)
)
Nominal Defendant Below,)
Appellee.)

Court Below:
Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware in and
for New Castle County
Civil Action No. 4958-VCM

ANSWERING BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE, RESPONDENT BELOW

TEAM H
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

DATED: FEBRUARY 11, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THIS COURT SHOULD UPHOLD THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S DECISION AND HOLD THAT THE EXCLUSIVE FORUM BYLAW IS VALID AS A MATTER OF DELAWARE LAW BECAUSE IT WAS VALIDLY ADOPTED BY BOTH THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND THE SHAREHOLDERS.	8
A. Question Presented.....	8
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	8
C. Merits of Argument.....	8
1. The Director Defendants Were Within Their Authority to Adopt the Bylaw	9
2. A Contractual Exclusive Forum Bylaw Is Presumptively Valid in Delaware	11
3. Plaintiff Miller Has Not Clearly Shown That the Bylaw Is Unreasonable or the Product of Overreaching by the Board.....	13
4. The First To File Rule Is Inapplicable in Contracts Created through a Bylaw in a Certificate of Incorporation.....	15
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY WAS CORRECT IN FINDING THAT HEIGHTENED JUDICIAL SCRUTINY OF THE PRESUMPTIVELY VALID AND ENFORCEABLE BYLAW IS INAPPROPRIATE IN THIS CASE, AS THE BYLAW AND ITS APPLICATION ARE SUBJECT TO THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE AND ARE EQUITABLE AS A MATTER OF LAW	16
A. Question Presented.....	16
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	16

C. Merits of Argument	16
1. Heightened Judicial Scrutiny under the Unocal Test Is Inappropriate in This Case as There Are no Instances or Issues of Loyalty Or Self-Interestedness.	16
2. The Business Judgment Rule Is the Appropriate Standard to Evaluate the Board's Adoption of the Bylaw.....	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Bremen v. Zapata Off Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (U.S.C. 1972).....	11
<i>CA Inc. v. AFSCME Employees Pension Plan</i> , 953 A.2d 227 (Del. 2008)	10 , 13
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991).....	11 , 12
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993).....	20
<i>Centaur Partners, IV v. Nat’l. Intergroup, Inc.</i> , 582 A.2d 923 (Del. 1990).	8 , 10
<i>Central Contracting Co. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 367 F.2d 341 (C.A.Pa 1966).	14
<i>Edward Miller v. Pinpoint Bearings, Inc.</i> , Del. Ch. No. 4958-VCM, 2011, McCloskey (Jan. 12 2011).....	12 , 14
<i>Elf Atochem N. Am. Inc. v. Jaffari</i> , 727 A.2d 286 (Del. 1999).....	9 , 12
<i>Elia Corp. v. Paul N. Howard Co.</i> , 391 A.2d 214 (Del. 1978).....	14
<i>Frantz Mfg. Co. v. EAC Indus.</i> , 501 A.2d 401 (Del. 1985).....	8 , 9
<i>Galaviz v. Berg</i> , 2011 WL 135215 (N.D.Cal.).....	13
<i>Gilbert v. El Paso</i> , 575 A.2d 1131 (Del. 1990).....	8
<i>Guth v. Loft, Inc.</i> , 5 A.2d 503 (Del. 1939).....	15
<i>In Re Gaylord Container Corp. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 753 A.2d 462 (Del.Ch. 2000).	19
<i>In re Heller</i> , 669 A.2d 25 (Del. 1995).	16
<i>In Re Revlon, Inc.</i> , 990 A.2d 940 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	14
<i>In re Stevens</i> , 652 A.2d 18 (Del. 1995).	16
<i>Ingres v. CA, INC.</i> , 8 A.3d 1143 (Del. 2010).....	14 , 15
<i>Kidsco Inc. v. Dinsmore</i> , 674 A.2d 483 (Del. Ch. 1995).....	11 , 18
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972).....	8

<i>McWane Cast Iron Pipe Corp. v. McDowell-Wellman Engineering Co.</i> , 263 A.2d 281 (Del. 1970).....	9 , 15
<i>Montgomery Cellular Holding Co., Inc. v. Dobler</i> , 880 A.2d 206 (Del. 2005).	16
<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971).....	18
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. American General Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).	17 , 20
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)...	17 , 18

Statutes

6 Del C. § 18-201(b).	9 , 12
8 Del. C. § 102 (b)(1).	14
8 Del. C. § 106.	9 , 12
8 Del. C. § 109(a).	9
